# CH \$115.00 3966

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM668115

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIT FINANCE LLC		07/16/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONISUS, LLC
Street Address:	1255 Makers Way
Internal Address:	Suite B
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30318
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3966520	CONISUS
Registration Number:	4074379	CONISUS
Registration Number:	4109598	CLINIKOL
Registration Number:	4172201	S PHASE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: Spencer Simon
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125129.00020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Spencer Simon
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer Simon/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007393 FRAME: 0858

900637316

# Total Attachments: 4

source=\_Conisus\_ Release of Trademark Security Interest(85364889.3)#page1.tif source=\_Conisus\_ Release of Trademark Security Interest(85364889.3)#page2.tif source=\_Conisus\_ Release of Trademark Security Interest(85364889.3)#page3.tif source=\_Conisus\_ Release of Trademark Security Interest(85364889.3)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interests in Trademarks ("Release") is made as of July 16, 2021, by CIT FINANCE LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Agent"), for itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement dated as of June 23, 2015 among Debtor, Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto), in favor of CONISUS, LLC, ENVISION COMMUNICATIONS I, LLC, EDUCATIONAL CONCEPTS GROUP, LLC, VEREO COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, and S PHASE, LLC (collectively, "Debtor").

WHEREAS, a Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of June 23, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") by and among Agent and the Debtor, made pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 23, 2015 among Debtor, Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto ("Pledge Agreement"), was recorded on June 23, 2015, by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, at (w) Reel 5558, Frame 0400, with respect to the Trademarks of CONISUS, LLC, (x) Reel 5558, Frame 0407, with respect to the Trademarks of VEREO COMMUNICATIONS I, LLC, (y) Reel 5558, Frame 0467, with respect to the Trademarks of VEREO COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, and (z) Reel 5592, Frame 0797, with respect to the Trademarks of EDUCATIONAL CONCEPTS GROUP, LLC.

WHEREAS, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest in all the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Agent hereby agree as follows:

Agent, on its and the Secured Parties' behalf, hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases, cancels and discharges the security interests, grants, liens, pledges, mortgages, and other encumbrances of any kind whatsoever created against the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Interests"), and Agent shall sign any additional termination documents reasonably requested by Debtor at Debtor's cost and expense, including filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Trademarks, as shall be necessary to effect the termination, release and discharge of all of the Security Interests, each at Debtor's cost and expense.

If and to the extent that Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns, conveys and transfers all such right, title and interest to the applicable Debtor, along with any goodwill in the Trademarks that Agent may have acquired.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws (without regard to the conflict of laws provisions) of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this document to be signed as of the date first set forth above by a duly authorized representative.

CIT FINANCE LLC

By: Charles Qiao Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **CONISUS, LLC**

Registered Trademarks			
Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
U.S.	CONISUS	3,966,520	May 24, 2011
U.S.	CONISUS stylized	4,074,379	December 20, 2011
U.S.	CLINIKOL	4,109,598	March 6, 2012
U.S.	S PHASE	4,172,201	July 10, 2012
European Community	S PHASE	009340894	June 9, 2011
European Community	CONISUS	010172484	February 21, 2012

# **ENVISION COMMUNICATIONS I, LLC**

Registered Trademarks			
Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
U.S.	ENVISION COMMUNICATIONS (registered mark amended with the USPTO to delete "INC." as of 04/10/10)	3,637,159	June 16, 2009
European Community	ENVISION COMMUNICATIONS	008563298	May 3, 2010

[Conisus] Release of Security Interest in Trademarks #85364889

# EDUCATIONAL CONCEPTS GROUP, LLC

Registered Trademarks					
Country	Country Trademark Registration No. Registration Date				
U.S.	CASEMAT	3,810,184	June 29, 2010		

# VEREO COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Trademark Registrations			
Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
U.S.	VEREO COMMUNICATIONS	4,585,384	August 12, 2014
U.S.	VEREO COMMUNICATIONS	4,581,110	August 5, 2014
European Community	VEREO COMMUNICATIONS	012071361	January 8, 2014
European Community	VEREO COMMUNICATIONS	012074092	January 8, 2014

### S PHASE LLC

Trademark Applications			
Country	Trademark	Serial No.	Application Date
U.S.	S PHASE	86/293,368	May 28, 2014

[Conisus] Release of Security Interest in Trademarks #85364889

**RECORDED: 08/17/2021**